and (iii) Shareholders’ Agreement, pursuant to which the Company, directly and/ or 
through, ANK and Pride shall collectively acquire around 51% (fifty one percent) stake in Brij 
Hospitality Private Limited (“Target”) for an aggregate amount not exceeding INR 225,00,00,000 
(Indian Rupees Two Hundred and Twenty Five Crore only). 

The Target has a portfolio of  22 hotels which are operated under ‘Brij’, primarily across India.  

The brief details are attached herewith as Annexure A. 

You are requested to kindly take the same on record. 

Yours sincerely,

[...]

Purchase Agreement(s) and Shareholders’ 
Agreement to acquire around 51% (fifty one 
percent) shareholding in Brij Hospitality Private 
Limited, directly and/ or through ANK and Pride, 
subject to fulfilment of certain condition 
precedents.  

Total investment not exceeding INR 
225,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Two Hundred and 
Twenty Five Crore only). 

9.  Percentage of Shareholding/ control 
acquired and/ or numbers of shares 
acquired. 

The Company, directly and/or through ANK and 
Pride, will acquire 51% (fifty one percent) 
shareholding in Brij Hospitality Private Limited, 
subject to fulfillment of certain conditions